After repaying the outstanding indebtedness under our revolving credit facility, our operating partnership will use the remaining net proceeds,
together with the available borrowing capacity under our revolving credit facility, to invest in hotel properties in accordance with our investment
strategy and for general business purposes. Prior to the full investment of the remaining net proceeds in hotel properties, we intend to invest
these net proceeds in certificates of deposit, interest-bearing short-term investment grade securities or money-market accounts which are
consistent with our intention to qualify as a REIT. These initial investments are expected to provide a lower net return than we will seek to
achieve from investments in our target hotel properties.

S-9

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of December 31, 2010, our capitalization on a historical basis and a pro forma basis giving effect to the use of
the estimated net proceeds of approximately $205.1 million from the sale of 11,500,000 common shares in this offering at an assumed price of
$18.60 per share, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering costs payable by us.

As of December 31, 2010
Historical Pro Forma

(Unaudited, in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,551 $ 170,645(1)

Long-term debt:
Revolving credit facility $ 45,000 $ �(2)
Term loan 60,000 60,000

Total long-term debt 105,000 60,000

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred shares, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding,
respectively � �
Common shares, $.01 par value; 400,000,000 shares authorized; 18,435,670 shares (actual) and
29,935,670 shares (pro forma) issued and outstanding 184 299(3)
Additional paid-in capital 311,303 516,282(4)
Cumulative dividends in excess of net income (6,231) (6,231)

Total shareholders� equity 305,256 510,350

Total capitalization $ 410,256 $ 570,350

(1)   Historical balance as of December 31, 2010 $ 10,551
   Estimated net proceeds from this offering after repayment of borrowing under the revolving credit facility 160,094

   Pro forma balance as of December 31, 2010 $ 170,645

(2)   Historical balance as of December 31, 2010 $ 45,000
   Repayment of borrowing under the revolving credit facility from the estimated net proceeds from this
offering (45,000)

   Pro forma balance as of December 31, 2010 $ �

(3)   Historical balance as of December 31, 2010 $ 184
   Issuance of common shares related to this offering 115

   Pro forma balance as of December 31, 2010 $ 299

(4)   Historical balance as of December 31, 2010 $ 311,303
   Issuance of common shares related to this offering 204,979

   Pro forma balance as of December 31, 2010 $ 516,282

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 12

S-10

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

UNDERWRITING

Subject to the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement, the underwriters named below, through their representatives Deutsche Bank
Securities Inc., Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, J.P. Morgan Securities LLC and KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc., have severally agreed to purchase
from us the following respective number of our common shares at the public offering price less the underwriting discounts and commissions set